=B

TOWER HAMLETS

Meeting of the

LICENSING SUB
COMMITTEE

Thursday, 9 December 2010 at 6.30 p.m.

AGENDA

VENUE
Meeting Room M72, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent,
London, E14 2BG

Members: Ward Represented
Chair: Councillor Peter Golds Blackwall & Cubitt Town;
Councillor Rofique U Ahmed Mile End & Globe Town;
Councillor Shafiqul Haque St Katharine's & Wapping;

If you require any further information relating to this meeting, would like to request a large
print, Braille or audio version of this document, or would like to discuss access arrangements
or any other special requirements, please contact:

Simmi Yesmin, Democratic Services,

Tel: 020 7364 4120, E-mail: simmi.yesmin@towerhamlets.gov.uk



5.1

5.2

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS
LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

Thursday, 9 December 2010

6.30 p.m.
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
To receive any apologies for absence.
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Pages 1 -2)
To note any declarations of interest made by Members, including those restricting

Members from voting on the questions detailed in Section 106 of the Local Government
Finance Act, 1992. See attached note from the Chief Executive.

PAGE WARD(S)
NUMBER AFFECTED
RULES OF PROCEDURE 3-14
To note the rules of procedure which are attached for
information.
UNRESTRICTED MINUTES 15 - 36
To confirm as a correct record of the proceedings the
unrestricted minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee held
on 6", 12" 26™ October and 9" November 2010.
ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION
Application to Review the Premises Licence for 37 -104 Spitalfields
Chillies, 76 Brick Lane, London, E1 6RL (LSC 47/011) &
Banglatown;
Application to Review the Premises Licence for 105 -170 Spitalfields
Monsoon, 78 Brick Lane, London, E1 6RL (LSC 48/011) &
Banglatown;

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC



6.1

In view of the remaining items on the Agenda, the Sub
Committee is recommended to adopt the following motion:

“That, under the provisions of Section 100A of the Local
Government Act, 1972 as amended by the L
[...]
by 22:00 hours

The meeting ended at 8.30 p.m.

Chair, Councillor Carlo Gibbs
Licensing Sub Committee

Page 21 !



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 22



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 12/10/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)
LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS
MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE
HELD AT 6.30 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 12 OCTOBER 2010

COUNCIL CHAMBER, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG

Members Present:
Councillor Kabir Ahmed (Chair)

Councillor Peter Golds
Councillor David Snowdon

Officers Present:

Andrew Dickson — (Planning Enforcement Officer)
Paul Greeno — (Senior Advocate)
Razaul Haque — (Environmental Health Officer)
Andrew Heron — (Licensing Officer)

Nick Kemp — (Licensing Officer)

lan Moseley — (Trading Standards Officer)
Simmi Yesmin — (Senior Committee Officer)

Applicants In Attendance:

Mr Dudu Miah - (PFC 2)
Mr Imam Mohammed - (PFC 2)
Mr Saydikur Rahman - (PFC 2)

Objectors In Attendance:

PC Alan Cruickshank - (Metropolitan Police)
Mr Daniel Ashcroft - (Cost Cut)
Ms Minara Begum - (Cost Cut)
Mr Arju Miah - (Cost Cut)
Mr Lalon Miah - (Cost Cut)

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting, ensured that introductions
were made and then briefly outlined the procedure of the meeting.

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillor Khales Ahmed
and Councillor Harun Miah for whom Councillor David Snowdon and
Councillor Peter Golds substituted for.

Page 23 1



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 12/10/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest made.
3. RULES OF PROCEDURE

The Rules of Procedures were noted.
4, ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION

4.1 Application to Review the Premises Licence for Cost Cut, 219 East India
Dock Road, London E14 OED (LSC 37/011)

At the request of the Chair, Mr Nick Kemp, Licensing Officer, introduced the
report which detailed the review application for the premises license for Cost
Cut, 219 East India Doc
[...]
eeno — (Senior Advocate)
Nick Kemp — (Licensing Officer)
Simmi Yesmin — (Senior Committee Officer)

Applicants In Attendance:

PC Alan Cruickshank - (Metropolitan Police)
Mr Alan Richards - (Trading Standards)

Objectors In Attendance:

Mr Stephen Bartlet-dones - (Low Cost Food & Wine)
Mr Shahidur Rahman - (Low Cost Food & Wine)
Mr Muhibur Rahman - (Low Cost Food & Wine)

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting, ensured that introductions
were made and then briefly outlined the procedure of the meeting.

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were no apologies for absence.
2, DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest made.
3. RULES OF PROCEDURE

The Rules of Procedures were noted.

Page 29 1



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 26/10/2010

5.1

UNRESTRICTED MINUTES

The minutes of the Licensing Sub Committees held on 31%' August, 7"
September, 14" September, 21 September and 30" September 2010 were
agreed as a correct record of proceedings.

ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION

Application to Review the Premises Licence for Low Cost Food and
Wine, 367 Mile End Road, London E3 4QS (LSC 40/011)

At the request of the Chair, Mr Nick Kemp, Licensing Officer, introduced the
report which detailed the review application for the premises license for Low
Cost Food & Wine, 367 Mile End Road, London E3 4QS. It was noted that the
review had been triggered by the Metropolitan Police and supported by
Trading Standards.

At the request of the Chair, PC Alan Cruickshank, Metropolitan Police referred
to his submission on page 64 of the agenda and explained that the review
related to a series of operations run jointly with Police, Trading Standards and
HRMC Customs. It was noted that certain off licences were identified following
a review of intelligence from all three agencies. The premise was visited on
22" April 2010, on entry to the premises, a total of 114 bottles of Glen’s
Vodka were found, which displayed counterfeit duty stamps. Further
examination of the wine on sale revealed 
[...]
mber 2005, had successfully refused underage sales, and the
premises had support from local residents. He stated that the business was in
need of protection as it was the only late night provider and it was also noted
that alcohol contributed to 60% of its sales.

In response to questions it was noted that the receipts file for wines was
damaged during a flood in the basement, it was also noted that not all the
spirits were on the receipts provided by Mr Rahman and that the Police were
investigating the Cash and Carry from where the alcohol was purchased.

The Chair advised that the Sub Committee would at 7.15pm adjourn to
consider the evidence presented. The Members reconvened at 7.45pm. The
Chair reported that;

Having heard representations from the Metropolitan Police and from the
Premise License Holder and based on the evidence provided. Members felt
that the possession of alcohol with counterfeit VAT labels and lack of
evidence for the purchase of these goods warranted a punishment by
suspension of the license.

Whilst the Sub Committee welcomed the agreement between the two parties
with regard to the conditions set out. The Sub Committee felt that a
suspension of seven days, taking into account the cooperation of the
Licensee with the Police and his acceptance of a punishment, would be both
fair and practicable, this also took into account the support of residents.

RESOLVED

That the review application for the premises license for Low Cost Food &
Wine, 367 Mile End Road, London E3 4QS be GRANTED with the
suspension of the sale of alcohol license for a period of seven days following
receipt of the decision notice and with the following conditions;

Conditions
1. The Premises Licence Holder and any other persons responsible for
the purchase of stock shall not purchase any goods (including but not
limited to goods brought from door to door sellers) unless a valid
receipt is supplied at the time of purchase.

2. The Premises Licence Holder shall ensure that all r
[...]
icant.

The Chair advised that the Sub Committee would at 7.00pm adjourn to
consider the evidence presented. Members reconvened at 7.10pm. The Chair
reported that;

Having heard representations from both parties and based on the evidence
provided. Members felt that there was no general public nuisance, caused by
the premises as a whole. Also taking into account the support from local
residents and Ms Coussell’s submission, Members noted that the
management of the premises had improved since Mr Camilleri had taken
over, with no history of complaints, nuisance or anti-social behaviour.

Members suggested that Mr Camilleri display more signage in the premises
asking customers to keep noise levels at a minimum and to respect the needs
of local residents and possibly have more supervision in the beer garden to
ensure that noise levels are kept to a minimum.

RESOLVED

That the review application for the premises license for Albert Public House,
74 St Stephen’s Road, London E3 2LU be REFUSED.

Application for a Variation of the Premises Licence for Old Ford
Supermarket, 389 Old Ford Road, London, E3 2LU (LSC 43/011)

The Chair was advised that the applicant wished to amend his variation
application.

Mr David Dadds, Counsel for the applicant stated that he had been in
consultation with all three regulatory bodies and wanted to amend the
variation application by amending the hours for the sale of alcohol. The
following new hours were proposed, with later opening times and modified
closing times;

Monday — Thursday from 08:00 hours — 00:00 hours (midnight)
Friday and Saturday from 08:00 hours — 01:00 hours
Sunday from 09:00 hours — 00:00 hours (midnight)

In response to the amendments, officers representing all three regulatory
bodies, Environmental Health, Metropolitan Police and Planning Enforcement
who had initially objected to the variation application, all withdrew their
objections.

Page 35 3

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 09/11/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

Mr Paul Greeno, Senior Advocate, advised Members, that as the agreement
was only reached at the meeting and 24 hours before the meeting, the
application still required determination by the Licensing Sub Committee.

The Chair advised that the Sub Committee would at 7.15pm adjourn to
consider the evidence presented. Members reconvened at 7.25pm. The Chair
reported that;

The Sub Committee welcomed the agreement between the interested parties
with regard to the amended hours and felt that the hours proposed were in
line with hours currently operating in other local premises.

RESOLVED

That the variation application for the premises license for Old Ford Mini
Market, 389 OIld Ford Road, London E3 2LU be GRANTED.

Sale of Alcohol (Off Sales Only)

Monday to Thursday from 08:00 hours to 00:00 hours (midnight)
Friday & Saturday from 08:00 hours to 01:00 hours
Sunday from 09:00 hours to 00:00 hours

Hours Premises is Open to the Public

Monday to Thursday from 08:00 hours to 00:00 hours (midnight)
Friday & Saturday from 08:00 hours to 01:00 hours
Sunday from 09:00 hours to 00:00 hours

5. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT
There was no other business considered urgent by the Chair.
The meeting ended at 7.45 p.m.

Chair, Councillor Peter Golds
Licensing Sub Committee

Page 36 4



Agenda Iltem 5.1

Committee: Date: Classification: Report No. Agenda ltem
No.
Licensing Sub-Committee gth December 2010 Unrestricted LSC 47/011
Report of: Colin Perrins Title: Licensing Act 2003
Head of Trading Standards and Environmental
Health (Commercial) Application to Review the Premises Licence
for
Originating Officer: Chillies, 76 Brick Lane, London, E1 6RL.
Nick Kemp - Licensing Officer Ward affected:
Spitalfields and Banglatown
1.0 Summary
Name and Chillies
Address of premises: 76 Brick Lane
London
E1 6RL
Licence under review: Licensing Act 2003
= Sale by retail of alcohol
= Late night refreshment
= Regulated entertainment
Representations: Local Weights a
[...]
licant or apgg@_cngi citos  other duly authorised agent
(See guidance note 4). ¥ signing on be applicant nloase state i what
capa

................................

Capacity  Applicant

Contact name (where not previously glvdn); and postal address for -

correspondence assoclated with this application (please read guidance note 5)

Post town Po;tCodo‘
Telephone number (if any) S 7
it you would prefer us to cotrespond with you using an e-mail address your e~
mail address (optional)
Notes for Guidance
1. The ground(s) for review must be based on one of the licansing objectives.
2. Please list any additional Informatiorf or details for example dates of problems ;
which are included in the grounds for review if available.
3. The application form must be signed: ;
4. An applicant’ 's agent (for example: solicitor
5. {
!
f



London Borough of Tower Hamlets

Chillies 76 Brick Lane London E1 8RL

Licence No 10481 (Licence Holder: Mobarouk Ali)

Application for the Review of the Premises Licence under Section 51 of the

Licensing Act 2003

London Borough of Tower Hamlets — Trading Standards Service

REPRESENTATIONS

1. The Trading Standards Service, as the Lacal Weights and Measures Authority
is designated a ‘responsible authority’ for the purposes of the Act anditis
raising this Review in relation to the prevention of Crime and Disorder ,

licensing objective 1 and prevention of public nuisance Licensing Objective 3.

2. Atest purchase was carried out at Chillies 76 Brick Lane London E1 6RL in
the evening of 18" August 2010 where the test purchasers were induced to
enter the premises by a male tout who escorted them to the restaurant. The

encounter with the tout was captured bn a-covert video camera.

M:\Tradstan\WordQ?\‘community safetykalcohoiSREWEWS‘ichﬂ!ies'dicensing reveiw pro
forma Chillies 76 brick Lane.doc L

Page 51



3.

8.

Licensing Officers went to the premises after the test purchasers had left and

were accosted by a male tout offering inducements to enter Chillies

The premises licence holder of Chillies 76 Brick Lane London E1 6RL is
Mobarouk Ali.

Touting by the Restaurants in the Brick Lane area has been subfect of
concerns over crime and disorder for a number ofyears. . In particular, there
are a high number of restaurants in pa:ts of Bnck Lane to which the custom of
passing Members of the public is h:ghry sort after. This has resulted i in some
of the restaurants employing touts. T‘he actmﬁea of these touts has ledtoa
considerable number of r:emptamts over the past few years as the methods
used by the touts are causing nmsagce andlo; obstruction to others as well as
local residents being threatened and:‘bccasiehéﬂy assaulted by th’e tzouts
Further the touts make offers of mducements to customers, such as free

drinks, and which are not honoured.

The current Council Licensing policy ét paragraph 5.7 states
“..The Council has had a significant number of complaints relating to
premises which are substanﬁq{ly or mainly restaurants where "touting"
is a problem. Touting is soﬁcftfng for custom. Consequently, in relation
to such premises the Lxcensmg Authomy, where its. discretion is
engaged will insert a sﬂandafci condmm that pmhtbxta”touﬂng

M:\Tradstan\Word97\community saf ool

forma Chillies 76 brick Lane.doc




. The Council enacted a bye law to ban touting and there have been a number

of prosecutions of individual touts in recent years.

. Complaints are still received about touting in Brick Lane by the restaurant

trade.

. For example the Council's CCTV Manager reported that over the weekend of
the 24™ and 25t July the Police were called twice to the junction of Hanbury
Street and Brick Lane where touts had started fighting amongst themselves.

10. The Council's Community Safety Service conducted aresidents’ survey.
63.6% of resident questioned said that they had been approached by a
restaurant tout. 67.9% of those approached said that the tout persisted even

when they declined the offer.

11.To reiterate, the test purchasers were induced to enter the restaurant and the

evidence shows that the tout was acting as an agent femployee of the
restaurant. Licensing Officers went to the premises after the test purchasers
had left and were accosted by a male tout offering inducements to enter

Chillies.

12.In order to improve the management of the premises in accordance with the

Council’s Licensing Policy and conce‘,‘mys. about crime and disorder, the

M:\Tradstan\Word97\community safetyialcohbﬁéEWEWS\chillies\!icensing reveiw pro

forma Chillies 76 brick Lane.doc

Page 53



applicant seeks to have the two conditions below added to the premises.

licence — it does not seek to have the licence revoked.

13. Conditions:

1) No person shall be employed to solicit for custom or be permitted to
solicit for custom for business for the premises in any public place within
a 500 metres radius of the prémises as shown edged red on the

attached plan marked Appendix 1

2) Clear Signage to be placed in the restémant windows stating that the

premises supports the Council's ‘No Touting’ policy.

John Patrick McCrohan

Trading Standards Service Manager

London Borough of Tower Hamlets

M:\Tradstan\Word97\community etyiéiééhél‘}iﬁ‘?IEWS\chillies\licensing reveiw pro
forma Chillies 76 brick Lane.doc G
Page 54



¢ Z™_ 76 Brick Lane 500 metrs buffer
K 78 Brick Lane

oa-lm

Pmmmolfemu m:mlm 10481

76 Brick Lane




Page 56



Appendix 2

Page 57



Page 58



(Chillies)

76 Brick Lane
London

E1 6RL

Licensable Activities authorised by the licence

The sale by retail of alcohol
Provision of Regulated Entertainment (Recorded Music Only)

Late Night refreshment

See the attached licence for the licence conditions

Signed by John Cruse
Team Leader Licensing

Date: 25/01/2006

M:\Licensing\Word97\2003 LicAct certs & lics\Prem Lics\Brick Lane 76.doc

Page 59



LICENSING ACT 2003

Part A - Format of premises licence

Premises licence number 10481

Part 1 - Premises details

Postal address of p
[...]
 SCALE, UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003
TO MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS
APPLICATION

Part 3 - Signatures (please read guidance note 3)

nt or applicant's solicitor or other duly authorised agent

Signature of applica
the applicant please state in what

(See guidance note 4),

...............................................................................................................

Post town Post Code

Telephone number (if any)

If you would prefer us to correspond with you using an e-mail address your e-
mail address (optional)

Notes for Guidance

- An applicant’s agent (for exampie solicitor) may sign the form on their behalf
pmvidedhatheyhaveacmalauthorﬂytodoso.

. YhialsMeaddresswhichwethdlmtowmpondw&hyouabomWs
application.

1.

2

3. The application form must be signed.
4

5

Page 118



London Borough of Tower Hamlets

Monsoon 78 Brick Lane London E1 6RL

Licence No 10181 (Licence Holder: Shams Uddin.)

Application for the Review of the Premises Licence under Section 51 of the

Licensing Act 2003

London Borough of Tower Hamiets — Trading Standards Service

REPRESENTATIONS

1. The Trading Standards Service, as the Local Weights and Measures Authority
is designated a ‘responsible authority’ for the purposes of the Act and itis
raising this Review in relation to the prevention of Crime and Disorder

licensing objective 1 and prevention of public nuisance Licensing Objective 3.

2. Atestpurchase was carried out at Monsoon, 78 Brick Lane London E1 6RL
In the evening of 8" September 2010 where the test purchasers were induced
to enter the premises by a male tout who escorted them to the restaurant.

The encounter with the tout was captured on a covert video camera.

C:\Documents and Settings\catrina.marshall\Local Settings\Temporary Internet
Files\OLK178\licensing reveiw pro forma monsoon.doc

Page 119



3. Licensing Officers went to the premises after the test purchasers had left and

were accosted by a male tout offering inducements to enter Monsoon.

4. The premises licence holder of Monsoon, 78 Brick Lane London E1 6RL is

Shams Uddin.

5. There is a condition applied to the premises licence as follows at Annex 2 -
Conditions consistent with the operating Schedule number 3
“The premises will not knowingly allow any person by way of payment
or otherwise to solicit custom for that premises by offering inducements

or other concessions”

6. Touting by the Restaurants in the Brick Lane area has been subject of
concerns over crime and disorder for a number of years. In particular, there
are a high number of restaurants in parts of Brick Lane to which the custom of
passing Members of the public is highly sort after. This has resulted in some
of the restaurants employing touts. The activities of these touts has led to a
considerable number of complaints over the past few years as the methods
used by the touts are causing nuisance and/or obstruction to others as well as
local residents being threatened and occasionally assaulted by the touts.
Further the touts make offers of inducements to customers, such as free

drinks, and which are not honoured.

7. The current Council Licensing policy at paragraph 5.7 states
i. “.The Council has had a significant number of complaints

relating to premises which are substantially or mainly

C:\Documents and Settings\catrina.marshall\Local Settings\Temporary Internet
Files\OLK 178\licensing reveiw pro forma monsoon.doc

Page 120



restaurants where "touting" is a problem. Touting is soliciting for
custom. Consequently, in relation to such premises the
Licensing Authority, where its discretion is engaged will insert a

standard condition that prohibits “touting”...”

8. The Council enacted a bye law to ban touting and there have been a number

of prosecutions of individual touts in recent years.

9. Complaints are still received about touting in Brick Lane by the restaurant

trade.

10.For example the Council's CCTV Manager reported that over the weekend of
the 24" and 25" July the Police were called twice to the junction of Hanbury

Street and Brick Lane where touts had started fighting amongst themselves.

11.The Council's Community Safety Service conducted a residents’ survey.
63.6% of resident questioned said that they had been approached by a
restaurant tout. 67.9% of those approached said that the tout persisted even

when they declined the offer.

12.To reiterate, the test purchasers were induced to enter the restaurant and the
evidence shows that the tout was acting as an agent /employee of the
restaurant. Licensing Officers went to the premises after the test purchasers

had left and were accosted by a male tout offering inducements to enter.

C:\Documents and Settings\catrina.marshall\Local Settings\Temporary Internet
Files\OLK178\licensing reveiw pro forma monsoon.doc

Page 121



1. In order to improve the management of the premises in accordance with the
Council's Licensing Policy and concerns about crime and disorder, the
applicant seeks to have the two conditions below added to the premises
licence to replace the condition in annex 2 number 3 — although it does not
seek to have the licence revoked, it does respectfully point out that the
committee has within its gift the power to suspend the premises licence

for a short period of time.

2. Conditions:
1) No person shall be employed to solicit for custom or be permitted to
solicit for custom for business for the premises in any public place within
a 500 metres radius of the premises as shown edged red on the

attached plan marked Appendix 1

2) Clear Signage to be placed in the restaurant windows stating that the

premises supports the Council’s ‘No Touting’ policy.

John Patrick McCrohan

Trading Standards Service Manager

London Borough of Tower Hamlets

C:\Documents and Settings\catrina.marshall\Local Settings\Temporary Internet
Files\OLK178\licensing reveiw pro forma monsoon.doc

Page 122



Appendix 2

Page 123



Page 124



(Monsoon)

78 Br
[...]
ne_f%

age



Agenda Item 6.1

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 171



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 178



By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 179



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 268



	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	3 RULES OF PROCEDURE
	4 UNRESTRICTED MINUTES
	Lic Sub Committee Minutes - 12 Oct 10
	Lic Sub Committee Minutes - 26 Oct 10
	Lic Sub Committee Minutes - 09 Nov 10

	5.1 Application to Review the Premises Licence for Chillies, 76 Brick Lane, London, E1 6RL (LSC 47/011)
	Chillies Appendices Only

	5.2 Application to Review the Premises Licence for  Monsoon, 78 Brick Lane, London, E1 6RL (LSC 48/011)
	Monsoon Appendices Only

	6.1 Application to Review the Premises Licence for  Cinnamon, 134 Brick Lane, London E1 6RU (LSC 49/011)
	Cinnamon Appendices Only




Minutes of the meeting

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 09/12/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)
LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS
MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE
HELD AT 6.30 P.M. ON THURSDAY, 9 DECEMBER 2010

MEETING ROOM M72, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE CRESCENT,
LONDON, E14 2BG

Members Present:
Councillor Peter Golds (Chair)

Councillor Rofique U Ahmed
Councillor Shafiqul Haque

Officers Present:

Cain Duncan — (Planning Enforcement Officer)

Paul Greeno — (Senior Advocate)

Nick Kemp — (Licensing Officer)

John McCrohan — (Trading Standards Service Manager)
Simmi Yesmin — (Senior Committee Officer)
Applicants In Attendance:

PC Alan Cruickshank - (Metropolitan Police)

Objectors In Attendance:

Mr Shamin Ali - (Chillies)
Mr Toby Hall - (Monsoon — Counsel)
Mr Shams Uddin - (Monsoon)

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting, ensured that introductions
were made and then briefly outlined the procedure of the meeting.

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
There were no apologies for absence.
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interests made.



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 09/12/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)
3. RULES OF PROCEDURE

The Rules of Procedures were noted.
4. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES

The unrestricted minutes of the Licensing Sub Committees held on 12", 26"
October and 9" November 2010 were agreed as a correct record of
proceedings.

Minutes of the 6" October 2010 were deferred to the next meeting where
Members who attended the meeting would be in attendance in order to verify
them.

5. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION

5.1 Application to Review the Premises Licence for Chillies, 76 Brick Lane,
London, E1 6RL (LSC 47/011)

At the request of the Chair, Mr Nick Kemp, Licensing Officer, introduced the
report which detailed the application for a review of the premises license for
Chillies, 76 Brick Lane London E1 6RL. It was noted that the review had been
triggered by Trading Standards.

At the request of the Chair, Mr John McCrohan, Trading Standards Service
Manager explained that a test purchase was carried out at the premises on
the evening of 18" August 2010 where the test purchasers were induced to
inter the premises by a male tout who escorted them to the restaurant. The
encounter with the tout was captured on a covert video camera. Licensing
officers went to the premises after the test purchasers had left and were
accosted by a male tout offering inducements to enter the premises. Mr
McCrohan explained that touting by restaurants in the Brick Lane area has
been subject of concerns over crime and disorder for a number of years. In
particular, there are a high number of restaurants in parts of Brick Lane to
which custom of passing members of the public is highly sought after and this
had resulted in some restaurants employing touts. The activities of these touts
has led to a considerable number of complaints over the past few years as the
methods used by the touts are causing nuisance and/or obstruction to others
as well as local residents being threatened and occasionally assaulted by the
touts. It was noted that the Council enacted a bye law to ban touting and there
have been a number of prosecutions of individual touts in recent years. It was
noted that complaints were still received about touting in Brick Lane by the
restaurant trade. For example it was noted that the Council’'s CCTV manager
reported that over the weekend of the 24™ & 25" July 2010, the police were
called twice to the junction of Hanbury Street and Brick Lane where touts had
started fighting amongst themselves.

Mr McCrohan concluded by recommending that in order to improve the
management of the premises in accordance with the Council’s Licensing



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 09/12/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

Policy and concerns about crime and disorder that two conditions specifically
in relation to touting be imposed.

PC Alan Cruickshank, Metropolitan Police, refereed to his statement on page
75 of the agenda highlighting that touting often lead to crime and disorder and
public nuisance and in effect breaches the conditions of the licensing
objectives. He then referred to incidents of touting which occurred at the
premises.

At the request of the Chair Mr Shamin Ali, Premise License Holder explained
that he had recently transferred the licence to his name and explained that
touting was a concern, however felt that it happened all the time and that all
restaurants employed touts to gain custom. He stated that he would only stop
touting if all restaurants in Brick Lane were to stop too.

At this point the Chair raised his concerns in regards to touting and how
socially unpleasant it was and formed a bad perception of the borough. In
response to further questions it was noted that Police had been called during
incidents of anti-social behaviour and touting in Brick Lane, however could not
give any specific details of the outcome. Members wished it to be noted that
officers should have all information relating to an application when attending
meetings.

In response to further questions it was noted that since the transfer of the
license had not yet been recorded, Mr Ali was still the named Designated
Premises Supervisor handling the day to day running of the premises and
therefore could represent on behalf of the premises. Members expressed their
concerns over Mr Ali’'s commitment to stop touting. To which Mr Ali stated that
he would stop recruiting touts if all restaurants in Brick Lane stopped touting.

The Chair advised that the Sub Committee would at 7.00pm adjourn to
consider the evidence presented. Members reconvened at 7.15pm. The Chair
reported that;

Having heard representations from both parties and based on the evidence
provided. Members considered the application in relation to compliance with
the local touting byelaw. The Sub Committee found that the evidence to be
sufficient enough to take action. However, on this occasion Members decided
not to suspend/revoke the licence but to impose conditions on the license.

Members were very concerned about touting in the Brick Lane area and felt
that in order to commence with the ‘No Touting Policy’ across the restaurant
trade in Brick Lane they needed to start with this premises by imposing the
recommended conditions. It was also noted that if the conditions of the license
were to be breached, a further review would be conducted, where suspension
or revocation would be considered by the Licensing Sub Committee due to a
breach of the licence.

RESOLVED

That the review application for the premises license for Chillies, 76 Brick



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 09/12/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

Lane, London E1 6RL be GRANTED with the following conditions to be
imposed immediately.

Conditions

1. No person shall be employed to solicit for custom or be permitted to
solicit for custom for business for the premises in any public place
within a 500 metres radius of the premises.

2. Clear signage to be placed in the restaurant windows stating that the
premises supports the Council’s ‘No Touting Policy’.

5.2 Application to Review the Premises Licence for Monsoon, 78 Brick
Lane, London, E1 6RL (LSC 48/011)

At the request of the Chair, Mr Nick Kemp, Licensing Officer, introduced the
report which detailed the application for a review of the premises license for
Monsoon, 78 Brick Lane, London E1 6RL. It was noted that the review had
been triggered by Trading Standards.

Mr Toby Hall, Counsel for Mr Shams Uddin, Premises License Holder
reported that having spoken to Mr McCrohan, they have come to an
agreement and were happy to add the two recommended conditions to their
license.

The Chair advised that the Sub Committee would at 7.20pm adjourn to
consider the evidence presented. Members reconvened at 7.25pm. The Chair
reported that;

The Sub-Committee welcomed the agreement between the interested parties
for the introduction of conditions in relation to compliance with the local touting
byelaw.

Members were also very concerned about this premises, however felt that the
introduction of the recommended conditions would help start making an
impact on the local area. The Chair reiterated that if the conditions of the
license were to be breached, a further review would be conducted, where
suspension or revocation would be considered by the Licensing Sub
Committee due to a breach of the licence.

RESOLVED
That the review application for the premises license for Monsoon, 78 Brick
Lane, London E1 6RL be GRANTED with the following conditions to be

imposed immediately.

Conditions



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 09/12/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)
1. No person shall be employed to solicit for custom or be permitted to
solicit for custom for business for the premises in any public place
within a 500 metres radius of the premises as shown edged red on the
attached plan marked Appendix 1.
2. Clear signage to be placed in the restaurant windows stating that the
premises supports the Council’s ‘No Touting Policy’.
6. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC
Item 6.1 was deferred at the start of the meeting and therefore there was no
business under exclusion of press and public.
6.1 Application to Review the Premises Licence for Cinnamon, 134 Brick
Lane, London E1 6RU (LSC 49/011)
This item was deferred and scheduled to be considered for 11" January 2011.

7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT

There was no other business.

The meeting ended at 7.40 p.m.

Chair, Councillor Peter Golds
Licensing Sub Committee



